

City of Cincinnati



Legislation Text

File #: 202300709, Version: 1

ORDINANCE (EMERGENCY) submitted by Sheryl M. M. Long, City Manager, on 3/1/2023, ESTABLISHING new capital improvement program project account no. 980x236x232314, "Streetcar Wash Port - OTP2 Grant," for the purpose of providing resources for the design, engineering, and construction of an external streetcar parking area and wash port connected to the existing streetcar maintenance and operations facility; AUTHORIZING the City Manager to accept and appropriate grant resources in an amount up to \$2,000,000 from the Ohio Department Transportation Ohio Transit Partnership Program ("OTP2") to Fund No. 455, "Streetcar Operations," for the purpose of providing resources for preventative maintenance, equipment, and facility upgrades for the streetcar system; AUTHORIZING the City Manager to accept and appropriate grant resources in an amount up to \$256,517 from the Federal Transit Administration ("FTA") Urbanized Area Formula Funding program (49 U.S.C. 5307) (ALN 20.507) to Fund No. 455, "Streetcar Operations," for the purpose of providing resources for streetcar preventative maintenance support; AUTHORIZING the Director of Finance to deposit OTP2 and FTA grant resources into Fund No. 455, "Streetcar Operations"; AUTHORIZING the transfer and appropriation of an amount up to \$1,000,000 from the unappropriated surplus of Fund No. 455, "Streetcar Operations," into newly established capital improvement program project account no. 980x236x232314, "Streetcar Wash Port - OTP2 Grant," for the purpose of providing resources for the design, engineering, and construction of an external streetcar parking area and wash port connected to the existing streetcar maintenance and operations facility; AUTHORIZING the transfer and appropriation of an amount up to \$1,256,517 from the unappropriated surplus of Fund No. 455, "Streetcar Operations," to Streetcar Operations Fund non-personnel operating budget account no. 455x236x7200 for the purpose of providing streetcar preventative maintenance support; and further AUTHORIZING the City Manager to enter into any agreements necessary for the receipt and administration of these grant resources.

PASS EMERGENCY